

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0038
Dubuque County No. 01311 LACV109349

WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES,

vs.

**UNITED STATES CELLULAR OPERATING COMPANY OF
DUBUQUE, an Iowa Corporation,**
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY**
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES’
WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ
FINAL BRIEF**

Todd J. Locher AT0004721
LOCHER & DAVIS PLC
202 2nd Avenue NW, P. O. Box 7
Farley, IA 52046
Tel: (563) 744-3359
Fax: (563) 744-3350
Email: tlocher@locherlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Table of Authorities..... | 5 |
| Statement of Issues. | 6 |
| Routing Statement. | 11 |
| Statement of Case. | 11 |
| Statement of the Facts. | 14 |
| Argument..... | 22 |
| BRIEF POINT I..... | 22 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT LATE PAYMENT OF THE OPTION TERM RENT DID NOT VOID THE RENEWAL OPTION. | |
| A. Preservation of Error..... | 22 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 22 |
| C. USCOCD Failed to Satisfy a Condition Precedent by Failing to Pay the Option Term Rent Within 60 Days Before the Expiration of the Initial Lease Term..... | 22 |
| D. <i>Breen</i> Supports the Conclusion that Payment of the Option Term Rent in Advance was a Condition Precedent For Renewal of Lease..... | 25 |
| E. The Parties Made Time of the Essence by Setting a Deadline for the Option Term Rent Payment and Strict Compliance with Such Deadline is Required. | 28 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| F. | Application of Iowa Supreme Court Precedent and Interpretive Rules Require Effect to Be Given to the Contract Language Requiring the Option Rent Payment to Be Made at the Time of Exercise of the Option. | 30 |
| G. | Illinois Precedent Relied Upon by the District Court is Inapplicable | 34 |
| H. | Policy Reasons Favor Strict Construction of Renewal Options. | 36 |
| | BRIEF POINT II. | 37 |
| | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT U.S. CELLULAR’S PURPORTED NOTICE OF EXERCISE OF ITS RENEWAL OPTION WAS NOT DEFECTIVE BECAUSE IT WAS EXERCISED BY THE WRONG PARTY. | |
| A. | Preservation of Error..... | 37 |
| B. | Standard of Review..... | 37 |
| C. | Argument. | 38 |
| | BRIEF POINT III. | 40 |
| | THE PITZES ARE ENTITLED TO FAIR MARKET RENT FOR THE HOLDOVER PERIOD. | |
| A. | Preservation of Error..... | 40 |
| B. | Standard of Review..... | 40 |
| C. | Argument. | 41 |
| | BRIEF POINT IV. | 41 |
| | DECLARATION RELATING TO ERRONEOUSLY ISSUED 2018 1099-MISC FORM. | |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Preservation of Error..... | 41 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 41 |
| C. Argument. | 42 |
| BRIEF POINT V..... | 42 |
| WILLIAM AND LYNN PITZ ARE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES. | |
| A. Preservation of Error..... | 42 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 42 |
| C. Argument. | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 44 |
| REQUEST FOR NON ORAL SUBMISSION..... | 46 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS. | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Breen v. Mayne</i> , 118 N.W. 441, 141 Iowa 399 (1908)..... | 25-28 |
| <i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Campiano v. Kuntz</i> , 226 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1975)..... | 36 |
| <i>Figge v. Clark</i> , 174 N.W.2d 432, 424 (Iowa 1957). | 25 |
| <i>In re Gansen</i> , 826 N.W.2d 515, 2012 WL 5954584 (Iowa App. November 29, 2012)(Unpublished decision). | 24-25 |
| <i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991). | 31 |
| <i>Lyon v. Willie</i> , 288 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1980)..... | 32-34 |
| <i>SDG Macerich Properties, L.P. v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W. 2d 581 (Iowa 2002). | 23-24, 28-29, 36, 40 |
| <i>Ujdur v. Thompson</i> , 878 P.2d 180 (Idaho App. 1994). | 28-30 |
| <i>Welsh v. Jakstas</i> , 82, N.E.2d 53 (Ill. 1948)..... | 34-36 |
| Rules: | |
| Iowa Supreme Court, Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(1)..... | 11 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.907..... | 22, 37, 40, 42-43 |
| Code: | |
| Iowa Code § 614.24..... | 36 |
